Bias Type | Bias Type 2 Bias Code 2 Vicim Type | Summry

6/28/2024
6/26/2024
6/25/2024

6/24/2024

6/22/2024

6/22/2024

6/21/2024

6/19/2024

6/18/2024

6/14/2024

6/13/2024

6/13/2024

6/12/2024
6/12/2024
6/11/2024
6/11/2024
6/11/2024
6/10/2024
6/10/2024
6/10/2024

6/9/2024

6/9/2024

6/8/2024

6/7/2024

6/7/2024

June Bias Summary

2D

2D

2D

4D

2D

6D

D

2D

3D

GCPD

6D

D

1D

4D

4D

2D

D

GCPD

2D

1D

GCPD

5D

1D

3D

4D

Vandalism
Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault
Assault (simple)

Vandalism

Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault

Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault

Other

Vandalism-Motor Vehicle

Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault

Vandalism

Vandalism

Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault

Other

Vandalism
Written Intimidation/Simple Assault
Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault

Vandalism
Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault
Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault
Written Intimidation/Simple Assault

Vandalism

Assault (simple)

Vandalism

Written Intimidation/Simple Assault

Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault

Sexual Orientation
Ethnicity
Race

Religion

Race

Race

Religion

Sexual Orientation

Religion

Religion

Religion

Race

Religion
Race
Race
Sexual Orientation
Religion
Race
Sexual Orientation
Religion

Religion

Race

Religion

Race

Race

Anti-Homosexual
Race Anti-Hispanic
Anti-Black

Anti-Jewish

Anti-Black

Anti-Black

Anti-Jewish

Anti-Male
Homosexual

Anti-Islamic

Anti-Jewish

Anti-Jewish

Anti-Black

Anti-Jewish

Anti-Multi-Racial
Anti-Black

Anti-Male
Homosexual

Anti-Jewish
Anti-Black
Anti-Homosexual
Anti-Jewish

Anti-Jewish

Anti-Black

Anti-Jewish

Anti-Black

Anti-Black

Anti-Black

Religious Organization
Individual(s)
Individual(s)

Religious Organization

Individual(s)

Individual(s)

Individual(s)

Individual(s)

Society

Individual(s)
School/College

Society

School/College
School/College
School/College
Individual(s)
School/College
Individual(s)
Individual(s)
Individual(s)

Religious Organization

Individual(s)

School/College

Individual(s)

Individual(s)

Source: EJustice, MCPD Bias Recording Database, July 2, 2024

Pride flags that had been stolen from a church were returned but vandalized with black spray paint.

A verbal altercation ensued between residents at an apartment complex pool. Each claimed the other had
called them a racial or ethnic slur.

An unknown subject drove up to a construction site and requested entry. When the guard (victim) asked
why, the subiect called him a racial slur and left the area.

Two unknown subjects were seen on surveillance video ripping down a "We Stand with Israel” flag at a
synagogue. The flag was damaged but was able to be resecured.

A verbal altercation occurred between two residents of an apartment building. The subject called the
victim a racial slur multiple times and yelled other profanities at the victim. The subject threw the victim's
laptop on the ground and stole his cell phone. The victim was given information on how to obtain charges.

Two drivers were involved in a minor accident when one claimed the other used a racial slur toward them.

While in a store, several unknown males appeared to surround the complainant and her daughter in what
the complainant believed to be a military tactical formation used by "Nazis." One of the men yelled at the
complainant after she told her daughter to move away from them. The victim believes she was targeted
because she is Jewish

An unknown subject was driving alongside the victim and became irate. When stopped at the intersection,
the subject exited his vehicle and yelled a homophobic slur, then spit on the window and kicked the lower
portion of the victim's passenger side door. The victim showed officers a large dent in the passenger side
door.

The complainant shared a video with officers in which an unknown male is berating a group of mostly
females, calling them terrorists and telling them to go back to their country. The complainant was advised
that the persons in the video would need to come forward and give a statement of events in order to
pursue charges.

The victim had an Israeli flag stolen from his property, and the flag pole was damaged. The incident was
captured on a doorbell camera. A similar incident occurred previously in which an unknown subject
walked up to the victim's porch and stole the flag.

A swastika was drawn under the counter in a middle school science classroom. The school will handle the
incident administratively.

Four unknown subjects entered a community in a vehicle and began yelling racial slurs out the vehicle
window. There were no threats or physical confrontations. This type of incident has occurred previously in
this community.

A middle school student drew a picture of a swastika in his yearbook along with a potential threat to the
school. The subject stated that he drew the swastika out of boredom in class, and the words he wrote
were a result of being bullied in school. The school will handle the incident administratively.

An elementary school found racial slurs along with other writing on the playground climbing wall.
At a high school, students were allowed to write messages on the hallway walls. There were two
messages that included racial slurs.

A verbal altercation occurred between two individuals during which a homophobic slur was used.

A middle school found a swastika drawn on the bleachers. It is unknown how long the symbol has been
there. The school will handle the incident administratively.

Two middle school students made racially insensitive comments to each other. The school will handle the
incident administratively.

An elementary school student called another student a homophobic term. The school will handle any
administrative consequences

The victim received a piece of mail addressed to her family, which contained a handwritten message that
was believed to be anti-semitic in content.

Two unknown subjects were seen on surveillance video writing an anti-semitic message in chalk on the
sidewalk in front of a synagogue.

The victim reported that she had been assaulted by another tenant in the house. The tenant admitted to
assaulting the victim because the victim was holding a knife in her hand and yelling racial slurs at the
other tenants. No arrest was made due to the lack of ability to determine the primary aggressor.

Unknown subjects broke into a school through a window and wrote an anti-Semitic message on the
window. Video footage and fingerprints were obtained.

A middle school student (subject) wrote a racial slur on the victim's shirt. The school administration
provided the victim with a new shirt. The school will handle this incident.

A verbal altercation occurred after a driver (subject) was blocking the victim's driveway. At one point, the
subject made a threatening racial comment. The victim called police and filed a complaint against the
business the subject worked for. The subject was fired from the business and the victim was given
information on how to obtain a peace order.



6/7/2024

6/6/2024

6/6/2024

6/5/2024

6/5/2024

6/5/2024

6/5/2024

6/4/2024

6/4/2024

6/3/2024

6/2/2024

6/2/2024

1D

2D

5D

2D

6D

4D

5D

5D

3D

3D

3D

5D

Vandalism

Physical Intimidation/Simple Assault

Written Intimidation/Simple Assault

Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault

Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault

Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault

Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault

Written Intimidation/Simple Assault

Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault

Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault

Vandalism

Written Intimidation/Simple Assault

Race

Race

Race

Religion

Race

Race

Religion

Sexual Orientation

Race

Sexual Orientation

Religion

Sexual Orientation

Anti-Black

Anti-Black

Anti-Black

Anti-Jewish

Anti-Black

Anti-Black

Anti-Sikh

Anti-Homosexual

Anti-Black

Anti-Male
Homosexual

Anti-Jewish

Anti-Female
Homosexual

School/College

Individual(s)

Individual(s)

Individual(s)

School/College

Individual(s)

Individual(s)

School/College

Individual(s)

Individual(s)

Society

Individual(s)

An unknown subject wrote a racial slur on a high school stairwell wall.

Three elementary school students (subjects) were seen pushing another student (victim). The subjects
stated they pushed the victim because of the victim's race. School administrators will handle the situation.

Two middle school students (victims) received hateful text messages from an unknown phone number
that included racial comments. The victim's parents notified the school, and the school will follow up.

The victim received a facetime call from a subject who she does not know personally. The subject made
various threats of harm to the victim and her family as well as various anti-Semitic statements. The victim
believes that this may be a targeted anti-Jewish attack as a result of her political statements on social
media.

A teacher witnessed a middle school student (subject) saying a racial slur multiple times. School
administration will be handling all disciplinary actions.

When two middle school students accidentally bumped into each other, one student called the other a
racial slur. The school will handle the consequences.

A high school student had been the victim of bullying for several months. The subject made an Artificial
Intelligence (Al) photo of the victim and made derogatory comments referring to the victim's religion. The
school will handle the consequences.

A high school student left a piece of paper in the hallway with homophobic language. The school will
handle the matter administratively.

An elementary school student (subject) used inappropriate slurs toward other students. The school will
handle the incident.

A middle school student (subject) approached another student (victim) and made a homophobic and
threatening statement toward the victim. The subject then pulled out a folding knife, and pointed it at the
victim. School staff searched the subject's bookbag and found two folding knives. The subject stated he
had the knife for self-defense. The subject was suspended for possessing a dangerous weapon on school
property. The school will issue any other consequence.

Two swastikas were drawn on building tiles. The images were cleaned before officers arrived. There is no
video footage available.

An elementary school student received hateful text messages from an unknown phone number with
homophobic language. The victim is part of a messaging group chat where another student made
comments containing foul language and hate speech about the victim and the victim's friend relative to
their sexual orientation.



