

## June Bias Summary

Source: EJustice, MCPD Bias Recording Database, July 2, 2024

2	District	Diag Class	Dies Time	Dies Tree 0	Dies Cada	Dies Cada 0	Minting Tops	Source: EJustice, MCPD Bias Recording Database, July 2, 2024
Date Occurred		Bias Class	Bias Type	Bias Type 2	Bias Code	Bias Code 2	Victim Type	Summary
6/28/2024	2D	Vandalism	Sexual Orientation		Anti-Homosexual		Religious Organization	1
6/26/2024	2D	Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault	Ethnicity	Race	Anti-Hispanic	Anti-Black	Individual(s)	A verbal altercation ensued between residents at an apartment complex pool. Each claimed the other had called them a racial or ethnic slur.
6/25/2024	2D	Assault (simple)	Race		Anti-Black		Individual(s)	An unknown subject drove up to a construction site and requested entry. When the guard (victim) asked why, the subject called him a racial slur and left the area.
6/24/2024	4D	Vandalism	Religion		Anti-Jewish		Religious Organization	Two unknown subjects were seen on surveillance video ripping down a "We Stand with Israel" flag at a synagogue. The flag was damaged but was able to be resecured.
6/22/2024	2D	Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault	Race		Anti-Black		Individual(s)	A verbal altercation occurred between two residents of an apartment building. The subject called the victim a racial slur multiple times and yelled other profanities at the victim. The subject threw the victim's laptop on the ground and stole his cell phone. The victim was given information on how to obtain charges.
6/22/2024	6D	Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault	Race		Anti-Black		Individual(s)	Two drivers were involved in a minor accident when one claimed the other used a racial slur toward them.
6/21/2024	1D	Other	Religion		Anti-Jewish		Individual(s)	While in a store, several unknown males appeared to surround the complainant and her daughter in what the complainant believed to be a military tactical formation used by "Nazis." One of the men yelled at the complainant after she told her daughter to move away from them. The victim believes she was targeted because she is Jewish
6/19/2024	2D	Vandalism-Motor Vehicle	Sexual Orientation		Anti-Male Homosexual		Individual(s)	An unknown subject was driving alongside the victim and became irate. When stopped at the intersection the subject exited his vehicle and yelled a homophobic slur, then spit on the window and kicked the lower portion of the victim's passenger side door. The victim showed officers a large dent in the passenger side door.
6/18/2024	3D	Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault	Religion		Anti-Islamic		Society	The complainant shared a video with officers in which an unknown male is berating a group of mostly females, calling them terrorists and telling them to go back to their country. The complainant was advised that the persons in the video would need to come forward and give a statement of events in order to pursue charges.
6/14/2024	GCPD	Vandalism	Religion		Anti-Jewish		Individual(s)	The victim had an Israeli flag stolen from his property, and the flag pole was damaged. The incident was captured on a doorbell camera. A similar incident occurred previously in which an unknown subject walked up to the victim's porch and stole the flag.
6/13/2024	6D	Vandalism	Religion		Anti-Jewish		School/College	A swastika was drawn under the counter in a middle school science classroom. The school will handle the incident administratively.
6/13/2024	1D	Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault	Race		Anti-Black		Society	Four unknown subjects entered a community in a vehicle and began yelling racial slurs out the vehicle window. There were no threats or physical confrontations. This type of incident has occurred previously in this community.
6/12/2024	1D	Other	Religion		Anti-Jewish		School/College	A middle school student drew a picture of a swastika in his yearbook along with a potential threat to the school. The subject stated that he drew the swastika out of boredom in class, and the words he wrote were a result of being bullied in school. The school will handle the incident administratively.
6/12/2024	4D	Vandalism	Race		Anti-Multi-Racial		School/College	An elementary school found racial slurs along with other writing on the playground climbing wall.
6/11/2024	4D	Written Intimidation/Simple Assault	Race		Anti-Black		School/College	At a high school, students were allowed to write messages on the hallway walls. There were two messages that included racial slurs.
6/11/2024	2D	Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault	Sexual Orientation		Anti-Male Homosexual		Individual(s)	A verbal altercation occurred between two individuals during which a homophobic slur was used.
6/11/2024	1D	Vandalism	Religion		Anti-Jewish		School/College	A middle school found a swastika drawn on the bleachers. It is unknown how long the symbol has been there. The school will handle the incident administratively.
6/10/2024	GCPD	Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault	Race		Anti-Black		Individual(s)	Two middle school students made racially insensitive comments to each other. The school will handle the incident administratively.
6/10/2024	2D	Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault	Sexual Orientation		Anti-Homosexual		Individual(s)	An elementary school student called another student a homophobic term. The school will handle any administrative consequences
6/10/2024	1D	Written Intimidation/Simple Assault	Religion		Anti-Jewish		Individual(s)	The victim received a piece of mail addressed to her family, which contained a handwritten message that was believed to be anti-semitic in content.
6/9/2024	GCPD	Vandalism	Religion		Anti-Jewish		Religious Organization	Two unknown subjects were seen on surveillance video writing an anti-semitic message in chalk on the sidewalk in front of a synagogue.
6/9/2024	5D	Assault (simple)	Race		Anti-Black		Individual(s)	The victim reported that she had been assaulted by another tenant in the house. The tenant admitted to assaulting the victim because the victim was holding a knife in her hand and yelling racial slurs at the other tenants. No arrest was made due to the lack of ability to determine the primary aggressor.
6/8/2024	1D	Vandalism	Religion		Anti-Jewish		School/College	Unknown subjects broke into a school through a window and wrote an anti-Semitic message on the window. Video footage and fingerprints were obtained.
6/7/2024	3D	Written Intimidation/Simple Assault	Race		Anti-Black		Individual(s)	A middle school student (subject) wrote a racial slur on the victim's shirt. The school administration provided the victim with a new shirt. The school will handle this incident.
6/7/2024	4D	Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault	Race		Anti-Black		Individual(s)	A verbal altercation occurred after a driver (subject) was blocking the victim's driveway. At one point, the subject made a threatening racial comment. The victim called police and filed a complaint against the business the subject worked for. The subject was fired from the business and the victim was given information on how to obtain a peace order.

6/7/2024	1D	Vandalism	Race	Anti-Black	School/College	An unknown subject wrote a racial slur on a high school stairwell wall.
6/6/2024	2D	Physical Intimidation/Simple Assault	Race	Anti-Black	Individual(s)	Three elementary school students (subjects) were seen pushing another student (victim). The subjects stated they pushed the victim because of the victim's race. School administrators will handle the situation.
6/6/2024	5D	Written Intimidation/Simple Assault	Race	Anti-Black	Individual(s)	Two middle school students (victims) received hateful text messages from an unknown phone number that included racial comments. The victim's parents notified the school, and the school will follow up.
6/5/2024	2D	Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault	Religion	Anti-Jewish	Individual(s)	The victim received a facetime call from a subject who she does not know personally. The subject made various threats of harm to the victim and her family as well as various anti-Semitic statements. The victim believes that this may be a targeted anti-Jewish attack as a result of her political statements on social media.
6/5/2024	6D	Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault	Race	Anti-Black	School/College	A teacher witnessed a middle school student (subject) saying a racial slur multiple times. School administration will be handling all disciplinary actions.
6/5/2024	4D	Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault	Race	Anti-Black	Individual(s)	When two middle school students accidentally bumped into each other, one student called the other a racial slur. The school will handle the consequences.
6/5/2024	5D	Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault	Religion	Anti-Sikh	Individual(s)	A high school student had been the victim of bullying for several months. The subject made an Artificial Intelligence (Al) photo of the victim and made derogatory comments referring to the victim's religion. The school will handle the consequences.
6/4/2024	5D	Written Intimidation/Simple Assault	Sexual Orientation	Anti-Homosexual	School/College	A high school student left a piece of paper in the hallway with homophobic language. The school will handle the matter administratively.
6/4/2024	3D	Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault	Race	Anti-Black	Individual(s)	An elementary school student (subject) used inappropriate slurs toward other students. The school will handle the incident.
6/3/2024	3D	Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault	Sexual Orientation	Anti-Male Homosexual	Individual(s)	A middle school student (subject) approached another student (victim) and made a homophobic and threatening statement toward the victim. The subject then pulled out a folding knife, and pointed it at the victim. School staff searched the subject's bookbag and found two folding knives. The subject stated he had the knife for self-defense. The subject was suspended for possessing a dangerous weapon on school property. The school will issue any other consequence.
6/2/2024	3D	Vandalism	Religion	Anti-Jewish	Society	Two swastikas were drawn on building tiles. The images were cleaned before officers arrived. There is no video footage available.
6/2/2024	5D	Written Intimidation/Simple Assault	Sexual Orientation	Anti-Female Homosexual	Individual(s)	An elementary school student received hateful text messages from an unknown phone number with homophobic language. The victim is part of a messaging group chat where another student made comments containing foul language and hate speech about the victim and the victim's friend relative to their sexual orientation.